In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03

Inselvency (England &

e anss  Notice of progress report in voluntary

’&éﬁ@

Companies House

i

o o (s[5 s 5T24[2

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Trak Build Limited

hold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) i Stephen

Surname ‘ Hunt

Liquidator's address
Building name/number | Tavistock House South
Street | Tavistock Square

Post town I London

County/Region |

ot (WG [1 [ [[L[6

Country

u Liquidator’s name o

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidater
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tel! us about

Street

another liquidator

Post town
County/Regicn

|
|
|
I
Postcode r’ﬁiililﬁf’_’—

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in veluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
omise o6 B [2ol1[7
o s bl P2l s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sanature -

Signature date FZ!Z mo m)_ E’Z’TE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wil! help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Andrew Goodson

@ Where to send

Lompany name

Griffins

Tavistock House South

Tavistock Square

’ Address

Fost town London

County/Region
e wletH[ Je L e
Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Trak Build Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/01/2017 From 26/01/2011
of Affairs To 25/01/2018 To 25/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,483.80 Transfer from Administration NIL 5,483.80
2,471.59 Vat Transfer from Administration NIL 2,471.59
Bank Interest Gross 90.00 570.8%
Dividend from Trak Residential Limited 14,375.74 14,375.74
Bond Settlement NIL 387,948.32
14,465.74 410,850.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,025.90
Central Costs NIL 90,126.34
Office Holders Fees 67,500.00 208,261.94
Transcription Expenses NIL 348.25
Sundry Expenses NIL 59.96
Photocopying NIL 422.16
Legal Fees NIL 1,609.01
Legal Disbursements NIL 3,231.60
Corporation Tax NIL 12.19
Photocopying NIL 180.565
Storage Costs NIL 6,382.00
Mail Redirection 33.00 33.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 143.25
Land Registry 610.00 610.00
{68,143.00) (402,446.15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{19,522.00) Wages NIL NIL
{58,144.00) Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{808,281.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{344,008.00) Employees NIL NIL
(7,028.00) Department of Work and Pensions NIL NIL
(177,400.00) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
{198,966.00) HM Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
(2,037,153.00) Sub Contractors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
Opening Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{3,642,548.61) {53,677.26) 8,404.19
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 9,500.00
Liquidation Current Account 84.99
EMW Client Account {1,180.80)
8,404.19

Page t of 2

IPS SQL Ver, 201210

19 February 2018 09 54



IMSOLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

@ GRIFFINS

Trak Build Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 25 January 2018




Contents

1. Introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidator's Remuneration

Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

© & N o 0 A~ W N

Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

—
©

Creditors’ Rights
11. Next Report

Appendices
A. Statutory Information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 26 January 2017 to 25 January 2018,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

C. Griffins' time analysis for the period 26 January 2017 to 25 January 2018, and for the
entire period of the appointment

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

E. Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 ("IR 20186")




1 Introduction

On, 26 January 2011, James Bradney and Alex David Cadwallader of Bridge Business
Recovery were appointed as Joint Liquidators of Trak Build Limited, following the
conclusion of the administration of the company.

Following a High Court Order, Mr Bradney and Mr Cadwallader were removed as Joint
Liquidators and Timothy Bramston and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators in their place.
On 23 November 2016, Timothy Bramston resigned as Joint Liquidator and 1 am now the
Sole Liguidator.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, |
now provide creditors with an annual progress report which should be read in conjunction
with my previous reports. Additional information in respect of the company and office
holders is attached at Appendix A.

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 26 January 2017 to 25 January
2018 is at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation.

My Land Registry searches have been paid by Griffins and are not shown in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix B.

3 Realisation of Assets

Interest in respect of funds held in the liquidation account of £90.00 has been received.

4  Investigations

In my previous annual report | advised creditors that | had issued proceedings against an
associated company in respect of payments made to it which constituted a preference.
The proceedings were stayed generally to provide an opportunity to reach a settlement.
However on 27 July 2017 the associated company was placed in voluntary liquidation and
Mike Finch of Moore Stephens was appointed as the Liquidator.

| have filed a claim in the liquidation but having reviewed the statement of affairs it appears
highly unlikely, at this stage, that a dividend would be paid.

I am now reconsidering with my solicitors if there are any other actions that can be taken
that may result in a realisation into the liquidation estate and will update creditors on the
outcome in my next report.




5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

I am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement
of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
listed at Appendix D.

6  Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

As per the last report to creditors, | had received a number of preferential claims from
employees totalling £35,708.26. However, upon examination of the company records, |
located legal advice received by the former Administrators advising that these were
actually claims in Trak Construction Limited; an associated company in liquidation. As
such, these claims have now been lodged in the liquidation of Trak Construction Ltd.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £4,375,387.26 but | have not adjudicated on any of these
claims yet.

If you have not already submitted your claim in the liquidation then please do so now. |
would however, comment that | am unable to confirm whether unsecured creditors will
receive a dividend.




7 Liquidator’s Remuneration

Please note that as of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis,
which provides a more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in
the administration of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories
being utiised. Should you require any further clarification, please contact me.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 26 January 2017 to 25
January 2018 totals £23,635.49.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £343,874.68.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

¢ Administration & Planning
+ Creditors

¢ [Investigations

» Legal & Litigation

¢ Realisations of Assets

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates.

It is Griffins' policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs to creditors are kept to a minimum.
Where investigation work has been undertaken, this will normally be carried out by a
senior member of staff and partner. Such investigations are conducted with regard to the
level of assets available to fund any further investigations or actions, and the materiality of
any matters that have been identified.

At the meeting of creditors held on 14 December 2011, it was approved that the Liquidator
be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff in
dealing with the liquidation. :

At a further meeting of creditors held on 17 January 2013, it was approved that:

¢ The Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
him and his staff in attending to the matters arising in the liquidation of the
company and that he be authorised to draw remuneration and disbursements as
and when funds allow, in accordance with the rates provided in the report to
creditors, uplifted by 25%.




¢ That the Liquidator be paid from the estate of the company in relation to the central
time costs incurred by Griffins in respect of the Bradney portfolio, in accordance
with the rates provided in the report to creditors, uplifted by 25%.

To date, | have drawn the sum of £286,584.24 in respect of my fees for acting as
Liquidator, of which £67,500 was drawn in this reporting period.

As previously reported, | have also drawn a total of £90,126.34 in relation to central time
costs incurred in respect of the Bradney portfolio.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download athttp://www.griffins.net/technical/,
together with Griffins policy on chargeout rates and disbursements provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the

hitp:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyauide.co.uk/.

insolvency process at

8 Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'‘Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1
and category 2.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been drawn
since my appointment.

The table below details the expenses and category 1 disbursements repaid to Griffins in
the period and these total £643.

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount Amount Amount
Incurred Incurred and | Incurred this | paid during Outstanding
paid by period this period
Griffins in
previous
periods
£ £ £ £
Griffing Mail Redirection 33.00 0.00 33.00 0.00
Griffing Land Registry 610.00 0.00 610.00 0.00
searches
TOTAL 643.00 0.00 643.00 0.00

9  Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.




| am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointments and details of this can be found at
hitp://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulaticns-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, Andrew Goodson
in the first instance at Andrew.goodson@griffins.net. | will provide a response within 21
working days.

10  Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to the
Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 IR 2016, provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.

11 Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

hen Hun
Liquidator

Date: 19 February 2018




Appendix A

Trak Build Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name:

Trading name:

Company registration number:

Nature of business:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Trading address:

Liquidator’s details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm’s address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Former Office Holders' details

First Former Office Holder

Name:
IP number:
Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act;

Second Former Office Holder
Name:
IP number:

Name of firm:

Trak Build Limited
As above
03555292
Construction

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H SLG

3rd Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, W1D
6LA

Seymour  House,
Hempstead, HP3 9DE

Whiteleaf Road, Hemel

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

15 August 2011

James Bradney
9259
Bridge Business Recovery

3" Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, W1D
6LA )

26 January 2011
15 August 2011

Alex David Cadwallader
9501

Bridge Business Recovery




Firm’s address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

Third Former Office Holder

Name:

IP number:
Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

3 Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, W1D
BLA

26 January 2011
15 August 2011

Timothy Bramston
8278
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

15 August 2011
23 November 2016




Appendix B

Trak Build Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 26 January 2017 25 January 2018,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation




Trak Build Limited Appendix B
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/01/2017 From 26/01/2011
of Affairs To 25/01/2018 To 25/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,483.80 Transfer from Administration NIL 5,483.80
2,471.59 Vat Transfer from Administration NiL 247159
Bank Interest Gross 80.00 570.89
Dividend from Trak Residential Limited 14,375.74 14,375.74
Bond Settlement NIL 387,948.32
14,465.74 410,850.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,025.90
Central Costs NIL 90,126.34
Office Holders Fees 67,500.00 298,261.894
Transcription Expenses NIL 348.25
Sundry Expenses NIL 59.96
Photocopying NIL 42216
Legal Fees NIL 1,609.01
Legal Disbursements NIL 3,231.60
Corperation Tax NIL 12.19
Photocopying NIL 180.55
Storage Costs NIL 6,382.00
Mail Redirection 33.00 33.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 143.25
Land Registry 610.00 610.00
{68,143.00) {402,446.15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(19,522.00) Wages NIL NIL
(58,144.00) Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(808,281.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(344,008.00) Employees NIL NIL
(7.028.00) Department of Work and Pensions NIL NIL
(177,400.00) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
{198,966.00) HM Revénue and Customs NIL NiL
(2,037,153.00) Sub Contractors NIL NiL
© NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
Opening Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,642,548.61) {53,677.26) 8,404.19
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 9,500.00
Liguidation Current Account 84.99
EMW Client Account (1,180.80)
8,404.19
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 26 January 2018 09:46

_— 5



Appendix C

Trak Build Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 26 January 2017 to 25 January 2018, and for the entire
period of the appointment




65:60 §1.0Z Alenuer gz

FL-10-Gl UOISI3A

{0 | abed

+T'r9'987 palne|D saa4 [e1ol
89°LLE BY'SEY'CE 9929 19°L £8¢ (V44 £8'L ao0'L SaNOH [e0L
52l clazh §20 000 0990 000 520 00'0 S]958Y JO suocliesieay
05218 €1 8zZL gz 0 000 aogc a00 520 000 sigea yeeg  HOO8-SSY
0CHY 9L°080'CL L9'LE a0 0 0070 19'97 00's 00°0 uenedini] 2 1eba
ag L 1L 0sa'L A -1 000 o 059l 192 000 uaieBil| uonae-alg  Jud-111
SZTSLY §906L'G 05 2L 004 aco 110t £ 000 uonefin uenJe-s0d  1S0d- 1N
75'98¢ 0Lv9zT £8's ik o i9'G oo0'o 00'0 suopebpsanul
€2 90€ P0G L0 FARY 000 004 Q00 Q00 suonebisaau] [enu]  LINFFANI
88 88¢€ 99¢€02T 194 a0 000 98 000 000 suonebisasl JaLUUNS  HIHN4-ANI
£L58e L6 LOb'E 88 19'L 00°0 2’9 90 JIN] si0}IpAus
£l 58t 46 Lor'e 08 291 00Q gT9 520 L0 oA PRIEISY JOIIP3ID  WOLIA3HD
(4%t PEBOLY 00’9} €89 €8 f4:34 px: 3 £8'0 Bujuugld 9 uoueRS|UWPY
Z1'862 PEBIL'Y 00'gL €849 €8¢ B¢ €81 €80 2300 AICIMEIS  ANOLNLYLS

(3) ey e yoddng E LI EC BT

Apnoy sBelsay {3} 1809 3wy 8.NoH [ejoL SJOJENSIILPY 9 SIUBIS|S8Y 10|Uas YO Jafeuepy Jauped UGN N0 JO UOTLEINISSEID

2 xipuaddy

1804 2pe) esloid

8102/10/52 .01 £102/L0/9Z WOl
pajwi piing yed1 - 108x¥vdl

Arewiwng 3s09 '@ awi] 6dIS pajrelaq - Apuz awi)



Sl 29¢ LoReisc] (24 00'0 oo 802 520 Q00 €920 %008 MOCH8-SSY
10°0L 8102 Aenuer gz FL-10-G UOISIBA Z4o | abed
5715€ L85 LrL 00'ozTY 00°0 oo 0§'veg 2022 4 uoneby g jebay
<L 00k TLBED'LT 86'2% 000 Q0Q 6Ly oow 190 ©627 YOI IANI
08 L5€ 18 ¥92'G8 6 €8T 004 Q00 Zr 892 el 80¢ uenefing uonde-ised  1S04d-110
L6 Lbb £6 L1 00t oo €00 000 ool a0o sanss| a7 1937
EVLSE 1Z'ELE0E 05'Z8 coo 000 Fik:73 19°¢ 80 uogedni uonoe-ald  JHd-L17
98718¢ 18°750'c01 26°0.T 269 sil L9182 b ] §T°0 suonebsaau|
L0'9Ly 9B 96P'C 0o0s 800 000 SZS 180 000 sBunoa [eusalY  SOLIWANL
[T A £9'0FL €E0 Qo0 000 PR P 0 SMSINAW SAMIIAYILNI
61.'595 80 v 800 000 000 Q0o oo 800 S1500 pRloed  1S0303300d
oLrly 042PL'T FAR] 000 000 Fic) 4 0s0 000 Malney asel) Uonebusaall AIIATHANI
£6 £0F G2 G59ES €8 ZEL 0o 000 €552, 00 L 0oo siegy ol uonefisasl ZdIs
BY'BSE 12 509'S 8551 199 000 £82 8oL ooo Aauow 16 Aiaaodey 10 BUKoid - wigld pusg  LaANOg
G4°20¢€ 9E ¥E'L r e 00'0 Gl 801 950 0o uoneBinsasul ANI
19°02¢ v 085'C FANY3 FAR] 0090 og'LL 000 o suonednsaaul [2aut LINI-ANI
£4°09¢ 96 6YL'PE T2 96 000 aco €258 eea FAN suonEBNSBaAU) JBULNS  H LHM4-AN)
26°69¢ 2065198 §L°16 %L 0% £899 '8 £8°0 Soypal)
;T ApAs A 19688'% £9€L 58 000 ooy Q00 FAR SIPaL] SYOLIQIHD
9/ 098 2992 858 €8y 000 052 801 210 poday ssaibold  1¥0dI¥0Hd
B8E L¥E LL2OE'TH [A 445 89 000 £ LT 00s FAR ) MOp PRIBRY JoHpRI)  HOLIa3ED
0572ZL¥ §2 902 0s'0 o0 0o'a 00’0 0590 000 swie|) sshoidwz vl
9E §8¢€ 726602 gec A3 a0aQ 0oL 800 €e sBunaay sionpaid 91IAND
€E°19E za6Lz'y Fa: 49 4] coa 906 FAR 000 HIOM PRIBIBY JOUPRI] Q3D
€E780F gE 12Z'B B85 ZC 000 Qoo 280z 18 000 SIPIWCT JONpIT WINOD
TYES SO9LIPS LE9L 373 89'01 1918 61T 'y Bujuueld *§ LOBRAISUIWPY
00 52¢€ GLE6 5T0 coo 000 920 oo 000 uonessunway Jo uonesedald  6dI1S
Gl s/e gTie 800 oa'o 000 800 oto ey suodal yo Buiuuny L8043
9z N PSECE €90 Q00 000 €60 000 0oo BARI] TIAVHL
FAN o 052901 00t 97 000 Q0o gEQ 000 s||go suoydaEL S13L
G9 8re OF $8L §TZ szl 000 0L 000 000 e ase]  Adwia
86 06€ LS O5L'T 059 050 000 03} 000 000 siepew sakoldws  AQOTdNT
0 56¢ 90'680°L GlZ 8oL 009 05t 0oa FAN Aunewa T3
¥9 £bE €L 3le 260 <60 009 000 a0o 000 yonexe] i2isuss NIDXVL
€E'ErE G5 GLEL 00r €82 000 050 FA ) s 0 SUINY 1BA LA
Sl G4E SZle 800 000 00 800 Q00 00 puog 2y10adg  aNQOE23IdS
88 20k ov'LI'L 0or SL0 Q0o 260 £€'T Q0 sbunaayw SOLW
12 L 25'88r 0l G282 808 000 Ll gL 6.9 SZ0 Smalhey 8se) SMIIATH
L G5E LZ292Z'L €02 zrk 0} 801 FAR-] 192 ST XI0AA UONBUSIULUPY  NWQAY
14928 9 JBP'% 8ct 4 £EOD [4: 4 850 o suoloung Buusiysed  WIIHSYD
£l 882 £ 66 e 2040 oao G240 Q00 Q00 UoLenSILIURY 8SBT  NIWGY
¥eiie 8811 g€ GL'T 800 FAR Q00 850 SN0V 48 ZdIS
04 ¥0T SP'969'P 3413 166 Zr o BoP oot Qo suanoung Buuansed DgwD
00 58¢€ Z62.9 gz 891 0o ¥ 0 200 S0 ¥el Xvl
€LTIE /E6Z8'L) €E LS £9'ST 98 £8'Ek 6L 807 sanng Aoinels  ANOLN1YLS
9Z €T ¥3 E08'L 194 ££9 000 QL FAN] PN Lomers  1vis
{3} a1ey yes poddng S[BUOISSIJ0IA
Apnoj abesany {3} 180D awL SINOH 1810, SdojRASIUIUPY g 5ULI8|SSY JOIUBS Y10 Jafieuey Jaupegd UORJUNS HIOMA JO UCHIEIRISSE|D

9 xjpuaddy

150d :8poD jasloiy
L0Z/L0/SZ 01 LLOZ/0/G1 WOl
PajwWIT pENg Yel L - LogyvdL

Arewwing Js09 '@ awlll 6dIS palielaq - Anuz swi]



20:0} §10Z Aenuer g2

FL-1L0-G1 UOISIIA

Z oz abeg

$Z'¥35'982 pawe|D saad [BIoL

2069 89'PL8'CPE £9'196 g0 lLL £ezL FINE 3 16°¢9 B a ] SINoH (2101

16198 $6°090'7 72 ] iz 00°0 08'z 80°1 000 $3358Y Jo suonesEay

S 288 8zze 80'0 000 ooo 800 0o 000 SI85SY JAYI0 MIHLC-SSY

gv e £ 02 iz z61 000 sz0 aco 000 uoneseaY 1988y |SSY

76 L8k 65 P3E £30 000 000 000 £80 0C o saby  SINIOVLSSY

0009¢ 05 /8 52’0 520 000 000 000 000 s|92Q %608 §193a%008

SL6ig STIE 800 000 oo 800 oo 000 Auadoig  ALHIJOHd
(3) arey Jers Hoddng 9eU|333j0ud

Apnoy afiessay {31800 awyy SINOH [e10] slojensnipy ¥ SJURIS[EY 10|U3S JIBYID JaBeuepy Jauped uopjauNnd HIOM JO UCHBIYISSE|D

180d apo] paloid

8102/10/5¢ OL 1102/80/G1 "Wl

RIJUM PIING MBI - 10X L

9 xipuaddy Aewiwing 3so09 % awi] 6dIS pajelaq - Aigugz awin|



INSOLYENCY - LITIEATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS
SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS

PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2017
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Payments to insolvency office holders and

their associates” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £500 - £706.25
Senior Managers £525 - £562.50
Managers £412.50- £525
Other Senior Managers £306.25 - £493.75
Administrators £187.50 - £412.50
Cashiering £125-£343.75
Support & Other Specialists £87.50 - £250

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

it is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff are
working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator
may be applied.

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice guidance’
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on
which they are arriveqd at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories:

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to
a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an
independent external suppliers' invoice or published tariff of charges; mileage is charged at
the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

. Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the case as
they are incurred.

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if these
category of expenses arise.

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2010

Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators

187.50-312.50

187.50-312.50

Support Staff 87.50-275 87.50-275
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 562.50-706.25
Managers 406.25-562.50
Investigators 366.25-475
Administrators 187.50-387.50
Support/Cashier Managers 275-343-75
Support/Cashier Staff 87.50-343.75
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2015 1 October 2016
£ £
Parthers * 562.50-706.25 500-706.25
Senior Manager 500-562.50 525-562.50
Managers 406.25-487.50 406.25-512.50
Investigators 350-450 306.25-487.50
Administrators 187.50-406.25 187.50-406.25
Cashiering 125-343.75 125-343.75
Support 87.50-250 87.50-250

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 | 1 October 2011 | 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 618.75 619.75-681.25 619-681
Managers 375-437.50 375-493.75 375-494
Senior Investigators 375-437.50 406.25-475 406-475
Administrators/Investigators 225-350 250-375 250-375
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 175-237.50 181.25-237.50 181-313
Suppoit Staff 87.50-212.50 87.50-225 87.50-225
STAFF GRADE 1 Qctober 2013 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 618.75-706.25 562.50-706.25
Managers 375-500 375-562.50
Senior Investigators 406.25-481.25 406.25-531.25
Administrators/Investigators 250-387.50 250-450

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment of a new partner on the 1 May

2014 a rate review took place.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception} unless such staff are working on an individual
matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator may be applied. Time is charged in minimum

units of 5 minutes for all staff

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




Trak Build Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Appendix D



Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance
| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment;

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Committee;

If a Liquidation Committee is established prepare a certificate of constitution and hold
the first Committee meeting;

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme and, if so,
comply with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submit a S120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund if
applicable;

Establish whether the company has complied with obligations under the Pension Auto
Enrolment and liaise with the Pension Regulator where necessary.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed,;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;

Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.




Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;
Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received;

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

Deal with enquires from creditors;
Adjudicate on claims;

Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.




Appendix E

Trak Build Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016




Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by-—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—




(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request,

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or

{c} the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permmission of the court, or
(c) in a members' voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all

the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



